DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	09-AFC-06C
Project Title:	Blythe Solar Power Project - Compliance
TN #:	212731
Document Title:	Order Approving Petition to Transfer Ownership of Units 1 & 2
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	8/10/2016 3:41:19 PM
Docketed Date:	8/10/2016

ORDER NO: 16-0810-1a

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

BLYTHE SOLAR POWER PROJECT

Docket No. 09-AFC-06C

NEXTERA BLYTHE SOLAR ENERGY CENTER, LLC

ORDER APPROVING PETITION TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP OF UNITS 1 & 2

On July 1, 2016, NextEra Blythe Solar Energy Center, LLC (NBS) filed a petition with the California Energy Commission requesting to transfer ownership for the Blythe Solar Power Project (BSPP), Unit 1, from NBS to Blythe Solar 110, LLC and Unit 2 from NBS to Blythe Solar II, LLC. NBS will continue to own the shared facilities that are common to all four units of the BSPP and Units 3 and 4. The facility is currently under construction and is located approximately eight miles west of the City of Blythe and two miles north of the Interstate-10 freeway on land managed by the Bureau of Land Management in Riverside County.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Energy Commission staff reviewed the petition, concludes that it complies with the requirements of Title 20, section 1769 (b) of the California Code of Regulations, and recommends approval of Next Era Blythe Solar Energy Center LLC's petition to transfer ownership of Unit 1 to Blythe Solar 110, LLC and Unit 2 to Blythe Solar II, LLC.

CONCLUSION AND ORDER

The Energy Commission hereby adopts staff's recommendations and approves the transfer of ownership transfer ownership of Blythe Solar Power Project Unit 1 to Blythe Solar 110, LLC and Blythe Solar Power Project Unit 2 to Blythe Solar II, LLC.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on August 10, 2016.

AYE: Weisenmiller, McAllister, Hochschild, Scott

NAY: None

ABSENT: Douglas ABSTAIN: None

Original Signed by

Cody Goldthrite Secretariat